November 2020, and at which the “Proposal for the Disposal of Assets” (《關於出售資產的議案》) was
considered and passed, which was also considered and passed by the Company’s second extraordinary
general meeting in 2020. Details are set out in the Announcement in relation to Disposal of Assets (《關於出

售資產的公告》) (Announcement No. 2020-056) dated 19 November 2020 and disclosed on the designated
information disclosure media, namely China Securities Journal, Securities Daily and Securities Times, and the
website of cninfo (www.cninfo.com.cn). As at the end of the reporting period, the Company received an
aggregate amount of RMB490 million (representing 97.45% of the total proceeds) pursuant to the agreement.

2022 Interim Report

35

XIV. Significant events of subsidiaries of the Company

□ Applicable  Not applicable

36

2022 Interim Report

SECTION VII CHANGES IN SHARES AND SHAREHOLDERS

I. Changes in Shares

1. Changes in shares

Unit: share

Prior to the change Increase/decrease as a result of the change (+, –) After the change

Number of

shares Percentage

Issue of

new shares

Bonus

issue

Transfer of

reserves to

share capital Others Sub-total

Number of

shares Percentage

I. Shares subject to lock-up 106,500 0.01% — — — (1,875) (1,875) 104,625 0.01%

1. State-owned shares — — — — — — — — —

2. State-owned legal person shares — — — — — — — — —

3. Other domestic shares 106,500 0.01% — — — (1,875) (1,875) 104,625 0.01%

Including: Domestic legal

person shares — — — — — — — — —

Domestic natural

person shares 106,500 0.01% — — — (1,875) (1,875) 104,625 0.01%

4. Foreign shares — — — — — — — — —

Including: Overseas legal

person shares — — — — — — — — —

Overseas natural

person shares — — — — — — — — —

II. Shares not subject to lock-up 797,741,900 99.99% — — — 1,875 1,875 797,743,775 99.99%

1. RMB ordinary shares 541,615,500 67.88% — — — 1,875 1,875 541,617,375 67.88%

2. Domestically-listed foreign

shares — — — — — — — — —

3. Overseas-listed foreign shares 256,126,400 32.10% — — — — — 256,126,400 32.10%

4. Others — — — — — — — — —

III. Total number of shares 797,848,400 100.00% — — — — — 797,848,400 100.00%

Reason(s) for change in shares

 Applicable □ Not applicable

According to the Administrative Rules on Shares of Listed Company Held by Directors, Supervisors or Senior
Management and Changes in Such Shareholdings (《上市公司董事、監事和高級管理人員所持本公司股份及

其變動管理規則》), during the reporting period, partial of the RMB ordinary shares (A shares) subject to lock-
up held by departed senior management members were changed to shares not subject to lock-up, being 1,875
shares.

Approval for the change in shares

□ Applicable  Not applicable

Transfer for the change in shares

□ Applicable  Not applicable

2022 Interim Report

[…]

Accounts payable 1,013,193,967.90 — — — 1,013,193,967.90
Other payables 68,905,056.91 — — — 68,905,056.91
Non-current liabilities

due within one year 96,486,627.80 — — — 96,486,627.80
Other current liabilities 66,234,632.55 — — — 66,234,632.55
Long-term borrowings — — — — —

Long-term payables — 20,253,933.53 7,798,517.01 — 28,052,450.54

2022 Interim Report

147

2. Sensitivity analysis

The Group applies sensitivity to analyse the rationality of technical risk variables and the effects of possible
changes on profit and loss or shareholders’ equity. As any risk variable seldom varies, and correlation among
variables will play a major role in the ultimate amount of a special risk variable. Therefore, the followings are
carrying out on the assumed condition that each variable change independently.

(1) Sensitivity analysis of foreign exchange
The assumption for analysing sensitivity to foreign exchange risk: all hedges of net investment in foreign
operations and cash flow hedges are highly effective.

Based on the above assumption, with all other variables held constant, the post-tax effects of possible
reasonable changes in exchange rates on profit and loss and equity for the current period are set out
below:

Unit: RMB

30 June 2022 2021

Item Movement in exchange rate

Impact on net

profit

Impact on

owners’ equity

Impact on net
profit

Impact on owners’
equity

All foreign currencies 5% appreciation against RMB 3,502,863.57 3,502,863.57 5,398,191.68 5,398,191.68
All foreign currencies 5% depreciation against RMB (3,502,863.57) (3,502,863.57) (5,398,191.68) (5,398,191.68)

(2) Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk
Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk is based on the following assumptions:

Changes in market interest rate affect the interest income or expense of financial instruments at variable
interest rate;

For fixed rate financial instruments measured at fair value, the changes in market interest rates only
affect its interest income or expenses;

The changes in fair value of derivative financial instrument and other financial assets and liabilities were
calculated by the discounted cash flow method with the market interest rate at the balance sheet date.